

No. 19-1212

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHAD F. WOLF,
ACTING SECRETARY OF HOMELAND SECURITY, *et al.*,

PETITIONERS,

v.

INNOVATION LAW LAB, *et al.*,

RESPONDENTS.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE UNITED NATIONS
HIGH COMMISSIONER FOR REFUGEES
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ALICE FARMER
OFFICE OF THE UNITED NA-
TIONS HIGH COMMISSIONER
FOR REFUGEES
*1800 Massachusetts Avenue,
N.W., Suite 500
Washington, DC 20036*

ANA C. REYES
Counsel of Record
AYLA S. SYED
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
areyes@wc.com*

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. The United States Is Required by the <i>1967 Protocol</i> To Protect Asylum-Seekers It Transfers to Third Countries	6
A. The Immigration and Nationality Act Should Be Interpreted Consistently with the International Law Principle of Non-Refoulement.....	6
B. UNHCR Has Supervisory Responsibility for Implementation of Refugee Law Instruments	10
II. The Principle of Non-Refoulement Applies to Transfer Agreements Between States.....	12
III. There Are Numerous Ways in Which the MPP is Not Consistent with International Law.....	15
A. The United States Has No Bilateral Agreement with Mexico	15
B. The MPP Does Not Ensure that Asylum-seekers Are Accorded Safe and Adequate Treatment.....	16
C. The MPP Does Not Provide Individualized Screening Interviews for All Asylum-seekers Who Have a Fear of Returning to Mexico	18
D. The MPP Does Not Give Asylum-seekers Adequate Access to Asylum Procedure in the United States	21
CONCLUSION	23

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Clark v. Suarez Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	10
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	7, 11
<i>McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional de Marineros de Hondruas</i> , 372 U.S. 10 (1963)	10
<i>Murray v. The Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 118 (1804)	9
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009)	7, 11
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900)	10
<i>Weinberger v. Rossi</i> , 456 U.S. 25 (1982).....	9
Statutes:	
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(A).....	5
Immigration and Nationality Act.....	<i>passim</i>
Refugee Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-212, 94 Stat. 102	4, 7
Miscellaneous:	
Committee on the Rights of the Child, <i>General Comment No. 6 (2005): Treatment of Unaccompanied and Separated Children Outside Their Country of Origin</i> , CRC/GC/2005/6 (Sept. 1, 2005).....	8
DHS, <i>Secretary Kirstjen M. Nielsen Announces Historic Action to Confront Illegal Immigration</i> (Dec. 20, 2018), https://tinyurl.com/yxaau738	22
DHS, <i>Supplemental Policy Guidance for Additional Improvement of the Migrant Protection Protocols</i> (Dec. 7, 2020), https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/supplemental_policy_guidance.pdf	20

III

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
Human Rights First, <i>A Sordid Scheme: The Trump Administration’s Illegal Return of Asylum Seekers to Mexico</i> (Feb. 20, 2019), https://www.humanrightsfirst.org/sites/default/files/A_Sordid_Scheme.pdf	15, 17
Ingrid V. Eagly & Steven Shafer, <i>A National Study of Access to Counsel in Immigration Court</i> , 164 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1 (2015).....	21
Guy Goodwin-Gill & Jane McAdam, <i>The Refugee in International Law</i> (3d ed. 2007)	13
Sir Elihu Lauterpacht & Daniel Bethlehem, <i>The Scope and Content of the Principle of Non-Refoulement, in Refugee Protection in International Law: UNHCR’s Global Consultations on International Protection</i> (Erika Feller et al. eds., 2003)	3, 8
Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees, U.N.-U.S., Nov. 1, 1968, 19 U.S.T. 6223	6
TRAC Immigration, <i>Asylum Decisions</i> , https://trac.syr.edu/phptools/immigration/asylum/ (last visited Jan. 21, 2021).....	21
TRAC Immigration, <i>Details on MPP (Remain in Mexico) Deportation Proceedings</i> , https://trac.syr.edu/phptools/immigration/mpp/ (last visited Jan. 21 2021)	21
TRAC Immigration, <i>Immigration Court Backlog Tool</i> , https://trac.syr.edu/phptools/immigration/court_backlog/ (last visited Jan. 21, 2021)	18

IV

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
UNHCR, <i>Advisory Opinion on the Extraterritorial Application of Non-Refoulement Obligations Under the 1951 Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees and Its 1967 Protocol</i> (Jan. 26, 2007), http://www.unhcr.org/refworld/docid/45f17a1a4.html	8, 9
UNHCR, <i>Convention against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment</i> , Dec. 10, 1984, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85.....	4, 8, 10
UNHCR, <i>Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees</i> , July 28, 1951, 189 U.N.T.S. 137.....	<i>passim</i>
UNHCR, G.A. Res. 428 (V), Annex, Statute of the Office of the UNHCR (Dec. 14, 1950).....	2
UNHCR, <i>Global Trends: Forced Displacement in 2019</i> (June 18, 2020), https://www.unhcr.org/5ee200e37.pdf	2
UNHCR, <i>Guidance Note on bilateral and/or multilateral transfer arrangements of asylum-seekers</i> (May 2013)	<i>passim</i>
UNHCR, <i>Guidance on Responding to Irregular Onward Movement of Refugees and Asylum-Seekers</i> (Sept. 2019).....	11, 12
UNHCR, <i>Handbook on Procedures and Criteria for Determining Refugee Status</i> (reissued Feb. 2019).....	11, 12

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
UNHCR, <i>Legal Considerations Regarding Access to Protection and a Connection Between the Refugee and the Third Country in the Context of Return or Transfer to Safe Third Countries</i> (April 2018)	<i>passim</i>
UNHCR, <i>Note on International Protection</i> , U.N. Doc. A/AC.96/930 (July 7, 2000).....	11
UNHCR, <i>Protection Policy Paper: Maritime Interception Operations and the Processing of International Protection Claims: Legal Standards and Policy Considerations with Respect to Extraterritorial Processing</i> (Nov. 2010).....	12, 16, 17, 21
UNHCR, <i>Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees</i> , Jan. 31, 1967, 606 U.N.T.S. 267 ..	<i>passim</i>
UNHCR Exec. Comm., <i>Conclusion on the Provision of International Protection Including Through Complementary Forms of Protection</i> , No. 103 (LVI), U.N. Doc. A/AC.96/1021 (Oct. 7, 2005).....	11
UNHCR Exec. Comm., <i>General Conclusion on International Protection</i> , No. 79 (XLVII), U.N. Doc. A/AC.96/878 (Oct. 11, 1996)	8
UNHCR Exec. Comm., <i>Note on International Protection</i> , U.N. Doc. A/AC.96/815 (Aug. 31, 1993), http://www.unhcr.org/refworld/docid/3ae68d5d10.html	8

VI

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
UNHCR Exec. Comm., <i>Non-Refoulement, No. 6 (XXVIII)</i> , U.N. Doc. No. 12A A/32/12/Add.1, (Oct. 12, 1977)	8
UNHCR Exec. Comm., <i>The Problem of Manifestly Unfounded or Abusive Applications for Refugee Status or Asylum No. 30 (XXXIV)</i> (1983, rev. 2009)	19
USCIS, <i>Guidance for Implementing Section 235(b)(2)(C) of the Immigration and Nationality Act and the Migrant Protection Protocols</i> (Jan. 28, 2019), https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/document/memos/2019-01-28-Guidance-for-Implementing-Section-35-b-2-C-INA.pdf	20, 22
Cornelis W. Wouters, <i>International Legal Standards for the Protection from Refoulement</i> (Intersentia 2009)	9, 13
